
 

 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: REMOTE 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 29 November 2021 

Meeting time: 14.00

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price - Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

Petitions@senedd.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 

 (Pages 1 - 21)  

2 Evidence Session (Panel 1) - P-06-1224 Design a 'Care Leavers 

Plus' Universal Basic Income pilot that includes a range of people 

(14.00 - 14.40)   

 

Short break (14.40 - 14.50)  

 

3 Evidence Session (Panel 2) - P-06-1224 Design a 'Care Leavers 

Plus' Universal Basic Income pilot that includes a range of people 

(14.50 - 15.20)   

 

4 New Petitions 

(15.20 - 15:45)   

4.1 P-06-1212 Mark Allen's Law - we want throwline stations around all open 

water sites in Wales 

 (Pages 22 - 28)  

4.2 P-06-1217 Open Long Covid one stop medical hubs / clinics 

 (Pages 29 - 40)  

4.3 P-06-1218 Notify all 18 year olds who have been under social care the right 

to request their personal information 

 (Pages 41 - 47)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

4.4 P-06-1219 Install a commemorative statue of African-American singer Paul 

Robeson in the Valleys 

 (Pages 48 - 52)  

4.5 P-06-1221 Reject plans for the Wentlooge Farmers’ Solar Scheme, a solar 

farm on the outskirts of Marshfield 

 (Pages 53 - 142)  

4.6 P-06-1223 Prepare a bid for Wales to compete in the Eurovision Song 

Contest 

 (Pages 143 - 147)  

5 Updates to previous petitions 

   

5.1 P-06-1181 Sea bottom trawling is killing our marine wildlife...Stop 

bulldozing our seas! 

 (Pages 148 - 156)  

5.2 P-05-1097 Ban game bird cages 

 (Pages 157 - 163)  

5.3 P-06-1183 Implement a 20MPH speed limit 100 metres either side of the 

new pedestrian crossing in Glan Conwy 

 (Pages 164 - 165)  

6 Paper to Note 

 (Pages 166 - 168)  

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from item 8 of the meeting. (15.45 - 16.15)   

 

8 Discussion of Evidence Session - P-06-1224 Design a 'Care 

Leavers Plus' Universal Basic Income pilot that includes a range of 

people 

   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 
Ymchwil y Senedd |  Senedd Research

 

P-06-1212 Mark Allen’s Law  
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 29 Tachwedd 2021 
Petitions Committee | 29 November 2021 

Reference: SR21/1044-12 

Petition Number: P-06-1212 

Petition title: Mark Allen's Law - we want throwline stations around all open 
water sites in Wales 

Text of petition: Mark Allen, aged 18, drowned after jumping into a freezing 
reservoir on a hot day in June 2018. In May 2019 we watched whilst 3 
throwlines were installed where he died. Mark could have possibly been 
saved if they were in place beforehand. 

We, Mark's family and friends, feel that it should be law that throwlines like 
those placed where Mark died should be placed in designated places around 
every reservoir, lake, canal etc. Speaking to people who work in water safety, 
e.g. fire services etc., such throwlines have saved many lives. We want to save 
lives and save people from going through the heartbreak and tragedy of 
losing someone they love to drowning. 

 

Please help us make a positive difference in Marks memory. 

 

Thank you, Mark's family and friends  

 

 

Pack Page 22

Agenda Item 4.1



P-06-1212 Mark Allen’s Law  

2 

1. Background 

Around 400 people drown around the UK every year, and a further 200 take their 
own lives. For people between the ages of 5 and 24, drowning is the second 
leading cause of accidental death. 

Water Safety Wales was established in 2017, it is a group of 24 member 
organisations working on water safety and drowning prevention in Wales. It 
launched Wales’ Drowning Prevention Strategy in December 2020, and highlights 
that “on average 45 people lose their lives t
[...]
n and 
breathlessness, for months after a COVID-19 infection. This is known as Post-
COVID-19 syndrome – or long COVID.  

The National Institute for Health and Care Excellence’s (NICE) clinical definition for 
long Covid is: 

Post-COVID-19 syndrome: signs and symptoms that develop during or 
after an infection consistent with COVID-19, continue for more than 12 
weeks and are not explained by an alternative diagnosis. 

NICE has also published clinical guidance on how to identify, assess and manage 
the long-term effects of COVID-19. It says that long COVID usually presents 
with clusters of symptoms, often overlapping, which may change over time and 
can affect any system within the body. Two people with long COVID can have very 
different experiences. 

According to the latest ONS data (4 November 2021): 

▪ An estimated 1.2 million people living in private households in the UK 

(1.9% of the population) were experiencing self-reported long COVID at 

2 October 2021. Symptoms adversely affected the day-to-day activities 

of 65% of those with self-reported long COVID, with 19% reporting that 

their ability to undertake their day-to-day activities had been ‘limited a 

lot’. 

▪ Prevalence of self-reported long COVID was greatest in people aged 35 

to 69 years, females, people living in more deprived areas, those 

working in health or social care, and those with another activity-limiting 

health condition or disability. 

A Senedd Research article Coronavirus: long COVID – “it’s a game of snakes and 
ladders” (March 2021) provides further background information on long Covid.  

Pack Page 30

https://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/NG188
https://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/NG188
https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/healthandsocialcare/conditionsanddiseases/bulletins/prevalenceofongoingsymptomsfollowingcoronaviruscovid19infectionintheuk/4november2021
https://research.senedd.wales/research-articles/coronavirus-long-covid-it-s-a-game-of-snakes-and-ladders/

[...]
iving with long COVID. 

3. Welsh Government action 

As mentioned above, the issue of long COVID has been raised at the Fifth 
Senedd’s Health, Social Care and Sport Committee and the Sixth Senedd’s Health 
and Social Care Committee. Written evidence provided by the Welsh Government 
for these meetings gives the following information on action taken in relation to 
support and treatment for long COVID. 

▪ The NHS Wales COVID Recovery App, launched in January 2021, has 

been developed to support anyone recovering from COVID-19. It 

provides advice from therapists, psychologists, dietitians and 

consultants. 

▪ In June 2021, the Minister for Health and Social Services announced £5 

million funding to support a new patient pathway programme - 

Adferiad (Recovery) - and improve the diagnosis, treatment, and 

rehabilitation and care for people suffering from the long-term effects 

of COVID-19. Further details on how the funding will be spent is set out 

in the announcement. 

The Adferiad programme will be revisited on a six-monthly basis to take 

account of emerging evidence and best practice.   

▪ Alongside the Adferiad programme, an all-Wales guideline for the 

management of long COVID has been introduced. This guideline for 

Pack Page 32

https://business.senedd.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=737&MId=12423&Ver=4
https://business.senedd.wales/mgOutsideBodyDetails.aspx?ID=732
https://business.senedd.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=448&MId=11050&Ver=4
https://business.senedd.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=448&MId=11050&Ver=4
https://business.senedd.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=737&MId=12423&Ver=4
https://business.senedd.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=737&MId=12423&Ver=4
https://gov.wales/recovery-app-launched-wales-help-support-people-long-covid
https://gov.wales/adferiad-recovery-long-covid-programme-html
https://record.senedd.wales/Plenary/12316


Open long Covid one-stop medical hubs / clinics 

5 

health professionals, based on the All Wales Communi
[...]
its GP practices and community services to 
establish clear local pathways to ensure people with Long COVID can access the services 
they need. The majority of these; be that multi professional assessment, investigation, 
treatment and rehabilitation support, can be provided as close to home as possible from 
primary and community care services. 

Pack Page 35

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Eluned.Morgan@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Eluned.Morgan@gov.wales
mailto:Government.Committee.Business@gov.wales


People who require access to more specialist services available only from hospital-based 
services are referred to the most appropriate expertise to improve their health, and GPs can 
access specialist advice from hospitals to support people in the community. The All Wales 
Community Pathway for Long COVID and online resources are also now available to GPs 
and healthcare professionals in Wales via a digital guideline, launched on 18 June. There 
are also extensive online advice and self-management resources on each health board 
website. For many people, recovery from COVID-19 can be self-managed. Where this is 
appropriate, support can be provided via the NHS Wales Recovery app, which launched 
on 20 January. 
 
Our approach seeks to minimise the number of referral points and hand-offs for people and 
to ensure that people are managed holistically and only referred to specialised medical 
services in the minority of cases in which the assessing health professional identifies a 
specialist need.  
 
I hope this helps clarify the approach we have taken in Wales. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Health and Social Services 
 

Pack Page 36



P-06-1217 Open Long Covid one stop medical hubs / clinics, Correspondence – 

Petitioner to Committee, 23.11.21 

 

Long COVID 

Long COVID is a new condition which despite National Institute for Health and Care Excellence (NICE) 

guidelines describing the ser
[...]
of Wales. 

  

Inequitable healthcare for long COVID sufferers has been enhanced secondary to lack of knowledge 

and understanding by healthcare professionals. For example, there have been many reports on the 

Long COVID Wales Facebook group of patients being gas lighted by their GP including dismissing 

their symptoms as anxiety, being told nothing is wrong when standard tests return as ‘normal’, not 

believing that they have long COVID or not recognising long COVID in absence of a positive COVID 

test despite this not being a requirement for the diagnosis. Long COVID patients have also reported 

that GPs have been unaware of which long COVID services are available and unwilling or resistant to 

refer to secondary care. Additionally, given the delay in Wales developing medically-led long COVID 

clinics we have lost over a year of potential time to learn about long COVID patients and contribute 

such knowledge to the wider stage. Given the difficulty of some patients in receiving referrals to 

secondary care, secondary care consultants are not gaining sufficient exposure to this new disease 

to develop expertise here in Wales. It is essential therefore that, in the hope that medically-led 

clinics will be created, that such clinics should communicate with medical leaders of long COVID 

clinics in England and further afield, as well as taking an active interest in keeping up to date with 

the quickly emerging research, in order to fast track the development of long COVID expertise 

amongst doctors and allied health care professionals practising in Wales. 

  

A proportion of long COVID patients have been referred to secondary care services, however, due to 

long waiting lists, in some cases greater than a year, many long COVID patients have sought private 

healthcare. Given that long COVID is a multisystem disorder, some patients report paying in to the 

thousands for consultations and investigations by various specialists. This of course is not f
[...]
. 

• All Wales training, developed and provided perhaps by Health Education and Improvement Wales, 

about long COVID should be given to health care professionals to improve knowledge of this 

complex condition and its associated complications. This will enable safe, equitable and timely care 

for these patients. 

• Health care professionals should be aware of the locally and distanced available services for long 

COVID patients to provide safe, efficient and timely for the patients effected. 

  

1. COVID-19 rapid guideline: managing the long-term effects of COVID-19. NICE guideline [NG188]. 

Published: 18 December 2020.https://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/ng188/chapter/Context 

  

2. Recommendations for the recognition, diagnosis, and management of long covid: A Delphi study. 

Nurek M, Rayner C, Freyer A, Taylor S, Järte L, MacDermott N and Delaney B. British Journal of 

General Practice 2 August 2021; BJGP.2021.0265. DOI:10.3399/BJGP.2021.0265 

https://bjgp.org/content/early/2021/07/27/BJGP.2021.0265 

  

3. Long COVID: An overview. Raveendran AV, Jayadevan R, Sashidharand S.  Diabetes MetabSyndr. 

2021 May-June; 15(3): 869–875. doi: 10.1016/j.dsx.2021.04.007 

https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC8056514/ 

  

Pack Page 39



4. Prevalence of ongoing symptoms following coronavirus (COVID-19) infection in the UK: 2 

September 2021. Office of National Statistics. Prevalence of ongoing symptoms following 

coronavirus (COVID-19) infection in the UK - Office for National Statistics (ons.gov.uk) 

  

5. Prevalence of ongoing symptoms following coronavirus (COVID-19) infection in the UK: 1 April 

2021. Office of National Statistics.   Prevalence of ongoing symptoms following coronavirus (COVID-

19) infection in the UK - Office for National Statistics (ons.gov.uk) 

  

 6. Long COVID: the NHS plan for 2021/22. Document first published:15 June 2021.  

 

7. NHS sets up specialist young people’s services in £100 million long COVID care expansion.
[...]
d Sport, and Chief Whip 
 

Pack Page 51

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Dawn.Bowden@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Dawn.Bowden@gov.wales


P-06-1219 Install a commemorative statue of African-American singer Paul 

Robeson in the Valleys, Correspondence – Petitioner to Committee, 22.11.21 

 

I understand this is not within the remit of the Welsh Government to do now. Thank 

you for your time. 
 

Pack Page 52



Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru                  
Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/Your ref P-06-1221 
Ein cyf/Our ref JJ/11924/21 
 
Jack Sargeant MS 
Chair - Petitions committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 
petitions@senedd.wales 
 

11 November 2021 
 
Dear Jack, 
 
Thank you for your letter of 20 October regarding petition P-06-1221: “Reject plans for 
Wentlooge Farmers’ Solar Scheme, a solar farm on the outskirts of Marshfield”.   
 
The Developments of National Significance planning application to which the petition refers 
was refused planning permission on 10 September.  As a consequence, I see no reason for 
this petition to be progressed.   
 
The formal decision is attached to this letter, and the full reasoning behind the decision is 
contained within it.   
 
 
Yours sincerely, 

  
Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change  
 

Pack Page 53

Agenda Item 4.5

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.James@gov
[...]
g Policy Wales, Edition 11 

PROW Public Right of Way 

RSPB The Royal Society for the Protection of Birds 

SAC Special Area of Conservation 

SAM Scheduled Ancient Monument 

SLA Special Landscape Area 

SPA Special Protection Area 

SSSI Site of Special Scientific Interest 

TAN Technical Advice Note 

TMP Traffic Management Plan 

WG Welsh Government 

ZTV Zone of Theoretical Visibility 

 

 

Pack Page 58



Report DNS/3216558 
 

 

6 

File Ref: DNS/3216558 

Site address: Land on the Wentlooge Levels to the west of Hawse Lane, near 

Marshfield, Newport  

• The application dated 3 March 2020, was made under section 62D of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 (as amended by the Planning (Wales) Act 2015). 
• The applicant is the Wentlooge Farmers’ Solar Scheme Limited. 
• The application was confirmed as valid on 17 July 2020. 
• Site visit took place on 29 January 2021. 
• Hearings were held on 19, 20 and 21 January 2021. 
• The development is described as the erection of a renewable energy hub comprising ground 

mounted solar panels, battery storage units (160 units) with a combined installed generating 

capacity of up to 125MW, underground cabling, grid connection hub, associated infrastructure, 
landscaping and environmental enhancements, for a temporary period of 40 years. 
 

Secondary Consent Application: 
• The secondary application was made under section 62F of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990 (as amended by the Planning (Wales) Act 2015).   
• The development proposed is the erection of battery container storage units (160 units) to 

support the solar energy hub. 

Summary of Recommendation: That planning permission be granted for both 
applications subject to conditions. 
 

Procedural Matters 

1. As a consequence of the potential impact on the National Sites Network this report 

includes a Habitats Regulations Assessment (HRA) report. 

2. Within the meaning of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 

Assessment) (W
[...]
the scheme, however, I am not convinced these benefits 

outweigh the identified conflict with the development plan and national planning policy.  
Therefore, for the reasons outlined, I refuse planning permission for both the main 
application and secondary consent application. 

 
115. In reaching this decision I note the duty to carry out sustainable development under 

section 2 of the Planning (Wales) Act 2015 and I consider the decision accords with 
the sustainable development principle set out in the FG Act 2015.  In accordance with 
section 3(2) of the FG Act 2015 and the well-being objectives of the Welsh Ministers, 
the decision, by protecting the Gwent Levels LOHI, will contribute to the Welsh 

Pack Page 141



Ministers’ well-being objective of making cities, towns and villages even better places 
in which to live. 
 

116. A copy of this letter has been sent to Newport City Council and to those persons and 
organisations appearing at the Hearings. 

 
 
 
Yours sincerely  
 

 
 

Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Materion Gwledig a Gogledd Cymru, a’r Trefnydd 
Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 
 

Pack Page 142



 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 
Ymchwil y Senedd |  Senedd Research

 

P-06-1223 Prepare a bid for Wales to 
compete in the Eurovision Song 
Contest 
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 29 Tachwedd 2020 
Petitions Committee | 29 November 2020 

Reference: SR21/1251-7 

Petition Number: P-06-1223 

Petition title: Prepare a bid for Wales to compete in the Eurovision Song 
Contest 

Text of petition: Wales is known around the world as “The Land of Song”, and 
we have a rich culture of music and performance which is recognised and 
celebrated internationally. Wales should have the opportunity to be 
represented at Eurovision as a nation in its own right. Therefore, we call on 
the Welsh Government to work with S4C and other relevant bodies to 
prepare a bid for Wales to compete in the Eurovision Song Con
[...]
ng Contest.  

Entries are populated by the main member public service broadcaster of each country. For 
the UK this is the BBC. The BBC would therefore need to withdraw from being the UK’s 
Eurovision broadcaster before Wales could be allowed to compete in its own right. A 
devolved government does not mean separate participation.  

Creative Wales, as the Welsh Government’s internal body which champions the creative 
industries in Wales including the music sector which is a key priority area, is in the process 
of developing an industry-led action plan for commercial music and will discuss with the 
sector the possibility of Wales competing should the situation with the BBC ever change. 

Yours sincerely 

Dawn Bowden AS/MS 
Dirprwy Weinidog y Celfyddydau a Chwaraeon, a’r Prif Chwip 
Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip 

Pack Page 146

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Dawn.Bowden@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Dawn.Bowden@gov.wales


Pack Page 147



P-06-1181 Sea bottom trawling is killing our marine wildlife...Stop 

bulldozing our seas! 

 

This petition was submitted by Robert Curtis, having collected a total of 205 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

It is shocking that more than 97% of our marine protected areas (MPA), 

created to safeguard ocean habitats, are being destroyed by being dredged 

and bottom trawled. Analysis of fishing vessel data found that bottom 

trawling, the most destructive type of fishing on sea-floor habitats, is 

happening in 71 out of 73 offshore MPA's around the UK. 

 

We call on the Welsh Government to ban all forms of bottom trawling by 

both foreign and UK vessels in Welsh waters. We are in an ecological 

emergency and need action now. 

 

Additional Information: 

If we do not take action now, we will have no chance of stopping the 

shocking loss of biodiversity or mitigate the impacts of climate change. 

 

A recent report "Protecting the Global Ocean for Biodiversity, Food and 

Climate", is the first study 
[...]
ront.net/cumulus_uploads/document/1qaemiv24u/YG-Archive-230418-League%20AgainstCruelSports.pdf


The League maintains its belief that it is extremely unlikely that concerns relating to specific 

gamebird rearing premises will be reported to the Animal and Plant Health Agency considering that 

these premises are usually located on private land and the evidence required to support such 

concerns may be difficult, if not impossible, to collect without trespass. This, combined with the lack 

of system for routine or unannounced independent inspections5 of these types of premises, gives us 

little faith that breaches of welfare requirements for game birds are discovered and/or reported. 

Additional Information 

The Committee’s email of 18 November 2021 invited the League to include any additional 

information which it would like to bring to the Committee’s attention at this stage. 

We do not believe that the Committee’s minuted agreement at its 26 January 2021 meeting to “seek 

clarification as to why the Minster is not minded to act to move further to prohibit the practice of 

caging birds for this purpose6” has yet been addressed by the Minister. The League would appreciate 

such clarification, with reference to the our note dated 8 March 2021. 

Overall, it is the League’s view that the letter dated 16 November 2021 does not sufficiently address 

the issues raised by the petition or the previous correspondence from the League and the 

Committee. We would be grateful for a substantive response from the Minister addressing questions 

raised in this note in due course. The League thanks the Committee for the consideration of this 

note. We are keen to assist and remain at the Committee’s disposal as a key stakeholder in this 

matter.  

5 We refer to our letter dated 18 January 2021. 
6 https://business.senedd.wales/ieIssueDetails.aspx?IId=35017&Opt=3 

Pack Page 163

https://business.senedd.wales/ieIssueDetails.aspx?IId=35017&Opt=3


P-06-1183 Implement a 20MPH speed limit 100 metres either side of the 

new pedestrian crossing in Glan Conwy 

 

This petition was submitted by Daniel Worsley, having collected a total of 85 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Thanks to the Minister for Transport, Glan Conwy now has a much needed 

pedestrian crossing and recent road improvements have increased visibility, 

however, many residents are concerned about the speed of vehicles which 

over a 2 week period were recorded by North and Mid Wales Trunk Road 

Agent (NMWTA) averaging 32.8 MPH. The crossing is used by school children 

and adults to reach a bus stop and local sporting facilities as well as part of a 

cycle route. There have been many media reports of near misses and 

vehicles failing to stop. 

 

Additional Information: 

A particular worry is that children might believe they are safe and step or run 

out on to the crossing without looking. The busy summer tourist season will 

increase the peril as visitors will be unfamiliar with the road as well as 

possibly being distracted admiring local scenery. 

 

In conclusion the petitioners wish to make the case that 30MPH is too fast 

for the prevailing road conditions and request that the Minster considers 

lowering the speed limit to 20MPH in proximity to the crossing. 

 

Collision with a pedestrian at 30MPH has a 25% chance of a fatality and 2.5% 

at 20MPH or 10 times safer! 

 

A 200 metre length at 20MPH would only add a few seconds to a traveller's 

journey time whilst dramatically improving safety and importantly help 

remove parents' anxieties. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  
 Aberconwy 

 North Wales  

Pack Page 164

Agenda Item 5.3



 

 

 

 

 

Dyddiad | Date: 16 November 2021 

Dear Business Committee  

  

Request for a change to standing order 23.4(i)  

 

I am writing to request a change to Standing order 23.4(i) which sets a threshold of 50 

signatures for a petition to be considered by the Committee. After consid
[...]
 

 

Raising the threshold from 50 to 100 would not make much difference to the Committee’s 

ability to give more time to petitions with potential. 80% of petitions over the last year have 

reached 100 signatures (and we believe more than 90% would reach that number if petitioners 

had an incentive to get the extra signatures).   

  

The ‘average’ petition currently gets more than 300 signatures – with the really popular ones 

reaching tens of thousands.  

 

At 250 signatures, more than 56% of petitions over the last year would still be considered. This 

would still be a greater number of petitions than were dealt with by the predecessor in 

Committee in 2017 or 2018, and very close to the 2019 figure. 

 

ENDS 

 

  

 

Pack Page 168


	Agenda
	1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions
	4.1 P-06-1212 Mark Allen's Law - we want throwline stations around all open water sites in Wales
	Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change, 21 November 2021
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 05 November 2021

	4.2 P-06-1217 Open Long Covid one stop medical hubs / clinics
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services, 12 October 2021
	Correspondence from the Petitioners, 23 November 2021

	4.3 P-06-1218 Notify all 18 year olds who have been under social care the right to request their personal information
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Social Services, 29 October 2021

	4.4 P-06-1219 Install a commemorative statue of African-American singer Paul Robeson in the Valleys
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip, 21 October 2021
	Correspondence from the Petitioners, 21 November 2021

	4.5 P-06-1221 Reject plans for the Wentlooge Farmers’ Solar Scheme, a solar farm on the outskirts of Marshfield
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change - Annex 1
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change - Annex 2

	4.6 P-06-1223 Prepare a bid for Wales to compete in the Eurovision Song Contest
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip, 9 November 2021

	5.1 P-06-1181 Sea bottom trawling is killing our marine wildlife...Stop bulldozing our seas!
	Correspondence from the Chair, Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee
	Correspondence from Wales Environment Link, 12 November 2021
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 23 November 2021

	5.2 P-05-1097 Ban game bird cages
	Correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd, 16 November 2021
	Correspondence from the Petitioners, 23 November 2021

	5.3 P-06-1183 Implement a 20MPH speed limit 100 metres either side of the new pedestrian crossing in Glan Conwy
	6 Paper to Note





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Monday, 29 November 

2021 

Meeting time: 14.00 - 16.08

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12490 

Remote 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jack Sargeant MS (Chair) 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Joel James MS 

Buffy Williams MS 

Witnesses: 

Ewan Hilton, Platfform 

Sophie Howe, Future Generations Commissioner 

Lydia Godden, Women's Equality Network (WEN) Wales 

James Radcliffe, Platfform 

Will Stronge, Autonomy 

Committee Staff: 

Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Mared Llwyd (Second Clerk) 

Kayleigh Imperato (Deputy Clerk) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. There were no apologies. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 Evidence Session (Panel 1) - P-06-1224 Design a 'Care Leavers Plus' 

Universal Basic Income pilot that includes a range of people  

The Committee heard evidence from Sophie Howe, Future Generations Commissioner, 

Will Stronge, from Autonomy. 

3 Evidence Session (Panel 2) - P-06-1224 Design a 'Care Leavers Plus' 

Universal Basic Income pilot that includes a range of people  

 

The Committee heard evidence from Lydia Godden, WEN Wales, Ewan Hilton, Platfform, 

and James Radcliffe, Platfform. 

 

4 New Petitions  

4.1 P-06-1212 Mark Allen's Law - we want throwline stations around all open water 

sites in Wales  

The Chair updated the Committee on his meeting with the petitioners.  

The Committee agreed to undertake more detailed work on the petition focusing on 

publicly funded water sites and invite witnesses to give evidence to the Committee, 

including Water Safety Wales, the Royal Society for the Prevention of Accidents, Natural 

Resources Wales, and other families who have experienced similar tragic loss. 

 

The Chair thanked the family for their bravery in addressing this issue and for taking 

the time to meet with him. 

 

4.2 P-06-1217 Open Long Covid one stop medical hubs / clinics  

The Committee agreed to seek further clarification from the Welsh Government 

regarding how the services in Wales meet the NICE COVID-19 rapid guideline: 

managing the long-term effects of COVID-19,  whether they plan to introduce 



 

 

medically led long covid clinics and how sharing and learning with other countries will 

be taken forward. 

 

4.3 P-06-1218 Notify all 18 year olds who have been under social care the right to 

request their personal information  

The Committee noted that the correspondence from the Welsh Government doesn’t 

address the call for there to be a duty to notify individuals of their right to access their 

files once they turn 18. The Committee agreed to write back to the Minister to ask how 

the Welsh Government can ensure each young person is informed of this right and 

what can be done to raise awareness. 

 

4.4 P-06-1219 Install a commemorative statue of African-American singer Paul 

Robeson in the Valleys  

The Committee noted that the Deputy Minister has made the Welsh Government’s 

position clear, which has been accepted by the petitioner and agreed to close the 

petition and thank the petitioner.   

In addition to closing the petition, the Committee asked the clerking team to provide 

the petitioner with information produced by the research service regarding seeking 

funding for the statue and wish him every success.  

 

4.5 P-06-1221 Reject plans for the Wentlooge Farmers’ Solar Scheme, a solar farm on 

the outskirts of Marshfield  

The Committee congratulated the petitioner and supporters on the successful outcome 

and closed the petition. 

 



 

 

4.6 P-06-1223 Prepare a bid for Wales to compete in the Eurovision Song Contest  

The Committee agreed that despite Creative Wales developing an action plan for 

commercial music in Wales, it is clear from the Welsh Government’s response that 

challenging the status quo regarding the Eurovision song contest is not on the agenda. 

The Committee agreed to thank the petitioner and close the petition. 

 

5 Updates to previous petitions  

5.1 P-06-1181 Sea bottom trawling is killing our marine wildlife...Stop bulldozing our 

seas!  

In light of the work already being undertaken by the Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee on the issue, and that the issues raised by the petition will be 

explored during evidence session with stakeholders in December, the Committee 

agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner. 

 

5.2 P-05-1097 Ban game bird cages  

Joel James MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

He is a member of the British Association for Shooting and Conservation.  

 

The Committee agreed to write back to the Welsh Government one last time to seek 

specific responses to the concerns and questions raised by the petitioner and highlight 

the Game Birds (Cage Breeding) Bill which has been introduced in the House of Lords. 

 

5.3 P-06-1183 Implement a 20MPH speed limit 100 metres either side of the new 

pedestrian crossing in Glan Conwy  

The Chair updated the Committee on his site visit.  

 



 

 

The Committee agreed to write to Conwy Council, copying in the local town and 

community council, to ask whether they could visit the site and consider erecting well-

lit slow signs to calm traffic or other suitable traffic calming measures. 

 

6 Paper to Note  

The paper was noted.  

 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from item 8 of the meeting.  

The motion was agreed. 

 

8 Discussion of Evidence Session - P-06-1224 Design a 'Care Leavers 

Plus' Universal Basic Income pilot that includes a range of people  

The Committee considered the evidence received. 


